MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Chapter 45

AN ACT Relating to Voters in Unincorporated Places.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 5, § 64, repealed and replaced. Section 64 of chapter 5 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 64. Voting. Persons having a legal residence in unorganized territory may, upon presentation to the municipal officers of any town within the same representative district of satisfactory evidence of such legal residence and of the legal qualifications of a voter, vote therein in all primary, state and national elections. Upon approval, the municipal officers shall cause the name of the applicant to be entered on the voting list and check list and the letters "U. T." placed after the name. Such applicant may be enrolled in a political party in accordance with the provisions of section 2 of chapter 4. Both registration and enrolment may be effected on the day of election. No resident of unorganized territory who votes in accordance with the provisions of this section shall be given a local option liquor referendum ballot.

In the case of unorganized territory located in remote sections of the state or in cases where there is no easily accessible town in their representative district, the secretary of state shall, upon written request of a resident of such unorganized territory, designate the town wherein such applicant may apply for the right to vote and shall notify the proper town officials thereof. The officials in charge of the ballots shall mark a line through the names of candidates for which the voter from unorganized territory is not entitled to vote, note upon the ballot the fact that the voter was from a designated unorganized township and place their initials thereunder.

An elector who shall become a resident of any unorganized territory, or who shall remove from one unorganized territory to another, shall have the privilege of voting in the town where previously registered for 3 months after such change of residence and thereafter as a resident of the unorganized territory under the same conditions as hereinbefore provided.

An elector in unorganized territory, who is unable to present himself because of distance or other good and sufficient reason in the town where registered as a voter, may vote by absentee ballot.

Any person who, having voted in accordance with the provisions of this section, votes again on the same day in any other place shall upon convic-

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

CHAP. 47

tion be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000 or by imprisonment for not more than 11 months.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 46

AN ACT Relative to Game Preserve, Limington, Hollis and Waterboro.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 128, amended. That part of section 128 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, which relates to the game preserve in the towns of Limington, Hollis and Waterboro in the county of York, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Limington, Hollis and Waterboro: Until July 4, 1951, the The following described territory situated in the towns of Limington, Hollis and Waterboro, in York county; beginning at a point where the Little Ossipee river joins the Saco river in the town of Limington, thence westerly and southerly along said Little Ossipee river to the highway at Edgecomb's bridge, so-called, in Waterboro, thence southerly and easterly along said highway to North Hollis in the town of Hollis, thence easterly and northerly along the road next west of Killick brook to the road leading from Nason Mills to Bonney Eagle, thence northeasterly along said Bonney Eagle road to the town line between Limington and Hollis, thence northerly along said town line to the Saco river, thence northerly along said Saco river to the point of beginning. The provisions of this paragraph shall not prohibit the commissioner from regulating the taking of fur-bearing animals thereon. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any wild bird or wild animal taken in violation of any provision of this paragraph.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 47

AN ACT Relating to Non-Profit Medical Service Plans.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the people of Maine have legislation to provide for non-profit hospital service; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary to supplement such service with non-profit medical service; and